

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMRAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

WRIT PETITION NO: 8157 OF 2022



Between:

Nirmala M.P.H.W.(F) Training Institute, D.No.3/ 466-A, Madras Road,
Buddayapalli P.O., Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District, rep. by its President
B.Venkata Sudheer

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by the Principal Secretary Health Medical and Family Welfare Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Director of Medical Education, Ex.Officio President of A.P.Nurses, Midwives, Auxiliary Nurse-Midwives and Health Visitors Council, Old Government General Hospital Campus, Hanumanpet, Vijayawada.
3. A.P.Nurses, Midwives, Auxiliary Nurse Midwives and Health Visitors Council, rep. by its Registrar, Old Government General Hospital Campus, Hanumanpet, Vijayawada.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents 2 and 3 in not conducting inspection over the petitioner institution inspite of payment made by the petitioner through demand draft along with representation dated 19.2.2015 and its subsequent representation dated 23.6.2021 as illegal and violative of Article 14 and 19 (1)(g) of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to conduct inspection over the petitioner institution and issue renewal of recognition for the MPHWF(F) training course

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the notice of the High Court, dated 13.04.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kochiri Raja Shekar Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Med Health And Family Welfare for the Respondents and the Court made the following

ORDER:

"Counter not filed.

Finally list the matter on 29.11.2022 on payment of costs of Rs. 500/- to
the A.P. High Court Employees Association, Amaravati."

//TRUE COPY//

For A:

A:

Sd/- P. VINOD KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, A.P. High Court Employees Association, Amaravati, High Court of Andhra Pradesh
2. The Section Officer, Accounts Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
3. One CC to Sri. Kochiri Raja Shekar Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP for Med Health And Family Welfare ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy.

CVSS

HIGH COURT

CMRJ

DATED:16/11/2022

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 29.11.2022

ORDER

WP.No.8157 of 2022

DIRECTION

